have changed as a result of a change in the other assumptions used:

	 2023	 2023	 2022	 2022
	  increase	 decrease	 increase	 decrease
	 $’000	  $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Monthly-Rated Pension Plan
Discount rate (1% movement)	 (22,980)	 28,725	 (23,481)	 29,456
Future pension increase (1% movement)	 4,043	 (3,503) 	 4,193 	 (3,622)
Future salary increase (1% movement)	 26,092 	 (21,622) 	 26,707 	 (22,059)

An increase of one (1) year in the assumed life expectancies shown in (Note 9 (vi)) would increase the
defined benefit obligation as at December 31, 2023, by $5,138 thousand (2022: $5,031 thousand.)

	 2023	 2023	 2022	 2022
	  increase	 decrease	 increase	 decrease
	 $’000	  $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Hourly-Rated Pension Plan
Discount rate (1% movement)	 (1,354)	 1,661	 (1,490)	 1,841

An increase of one (1) year in the assumed life expectancies shown in (Note 9(vi)) would increase the
defined benefit obligation at December 31, 2023, by $414 thousand (2022: $413 thousand).

48 Unilever Caribbean Limited Annual Report and Accounts 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
December 31, 2023 (Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

9.	 POST-EMPLOYMENT AND TERMINATION BENEFITS (CONTINUED)
(vii)	 Sensitivity analysis (continued)

	 2023	 2023	 2022	 2022
	  increase	 decrease	 increase	 decrease
	 $’000	  $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Termination Lump Sum Plan
Discount rate (1% movement)	 (25)	 29	 (41)	 49
Future salary increase (1% movement)	 30	 (25)	 (49)	 (42)

Supplementary Pension Plan
Discount rate (1% movement) 	  (30) 	 34 	 (32) 	 36
Future salary increase (1% movement) 	   38 	 (34) 	 40 	 (36)

These sensitivities were calculated by recalculating the defined benefit obligations using the revised
assumptions.

(viii)	 Change in Plan assets and liabilities
(a)	 Retirement benefit asset (Monthly paid staff)

	 2023	 2022
	 $’000	 $’000

(i)	 Amounts recognised in the statement of
	   financial position are as follows:

Fair value of plan assets	  312,913	 307,767
Present value of defined benefits obligation	 (207,963)	 (208,625)

Net retirement benefit asset	   104,950	   99,142

(ii)	 Movement in the asset recognised in the
  	   statement of financial position:

Net asset as at January 1 	 99,142 	   137,039
Net pension benefit	 3,219 	   10,751
Re-measurements recognised in OCI 	 1,713 	 (49,905)
Contributions paid	   876	   1,257

Net asset as at December 31	 104,950	   99,142

(iii)	 Amounts recognised in profit or loss:
Current service cost	 2,147 	 2,961
Net interest 	 (5,982) 	 (8,426)
Gains on curtailment and settlement 	 - 	  (5,463)
Administration expenses	   616	   177

Net pension benefit	   (3,219)	   (10,751)

(iv)	 Change in plan assets
Plan assets at start of year	 307,767 	 342,614
Return on plan assets 	 677 	 (41,087)
Interest expense 	 18,064 	  20,146
Company contributions 	 876 	 1,257
Members’ contributions 	 871 	 1,258
Benefits paid 	 (14,726) 	 (16,244)
Expenses paid 	   (616)	   (177)

Plan assets at end of year	   312,913	   307,767

49Unilever Caribbean Limited Annual Report and Accounts 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
December 31, 2023 (Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

9.	 POST-EMPLOYMENT AND TERMINATION BENEFITS (CONTINUED)
(viii)	 Change in Plan assets and liabilities (continued)

(a)	 Retirement benefit asset (Monthly paid staff) (continued)
(iv)	 Change in plan assets Plan assets at start of year (continued)

Plan assets are comprised as follows:

	 2023	 2022
	 $’000	 %	 $’000	 %

Locally listed equities	 76,499	 24 	 96,979 	 31
Overseas equities	 84,650	 27 	  68,108 	 22
TT$ denominated bonds	 79,901	 26 	 77,140 	 25